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Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

Multi Year Tariff Proposal and Annual Tariff Proposal
submitted by Esquire Express India Pvt Ltd.in
respect of Common User Express Courier Terminal
at Chennai International Airport,Chennai

New Delhi: 22nd November, 2012

AERA Building
Administrative Complex
Safdarjung Airport
New Delhi — 110 003



Esquire Express India Pvt Ltd (Esquire) have submitted their Multi Year Tariff
Proposal (MYTP) in respect of the Common User Express Courier Terminal at Chennai
Airport.

1.1 Esquire have submitted as under:

“...Airport Authority of India (AAI), through proper tender process, awarded
the contract for conduct of the above Express Courier Terminal facility to M/s.
Esquire Express India Puvt. Ltd, Chennai. The contract awarded in the year
2007 was for a period of 3 years extended by 2 years on satisfactory
performance of the contract awardee. Thus we dedicated ourselves to be the
custodian of the above facility and commenced the seamless service to the trade
from 2007 onwards.

..... Further AAI had convened meeting with the users of common User Facility
Courier Terminal and arrived at approved the commercials, with unique slab
system of pricing, as demanded by the users.

The finalised rate structure with the quantum of rates for Exports, Imports and
Storage had been published to the users in 2007. We had been adopting the
said approved rates, without any upward revision for almost for five years.

The tenure of Esquire Express (India) Private Limited has come to an end in
March, 2012 as per the initial tender conditions of the airport operator. Owing
to AAI’s on-going airport development programme, we were asked to continue
to be the terminal operator for Common User Facility Courier Terminal for 6
months from March 2012 to September 2012.

As we had been facing price increase for all our input services, such as Lease
rental, royalty [revenue sharing], cost recovery charges to Customs,
infrastructure development, maintenance, up gradation, security, staff cost,
electricity charges, etc., we found the commercials fixed in 2007 to be totally
inadequate.

... further, AAI had while extending the contract period after three years of
initial term, enhanced the lease amount as also the royalty, but the contract
awardee did not hike its charges for the facilities. We had no other choice but to
seek from the AAI, a revision of the commercials in 2011 to continue our
facility.

Subsequently, AAI has called for meeting and analysed the financial statements
then decided on the revised commercials; please refer the enclosed
communications in this regard.

The increase in commercials as approved by AAI with effect from 01.04.2012,
was still falling short of our demand and workings of commercials, but in the
interest of a long term business proposition, we agreed to this. As submitted
above, the hike in the tariff was in fact long overdue, which most users would
also agree, but was resisted by AAI in the overall interest of the users from the
trade.

During the discussion with AERA officials on 13t June 2012 at Delhi, we were
categorically clarified during the meeting that our above impression was not
consistent with the provisions of AERA as it also covered independent agencies
as well as Courier facility. Hence, as per the guidelines the authority the
Volume of Common User Facility Courier Terminal, Chennai Airport
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Constitutes to less than one percentage, which is NOT MATERIAL, details
works are furnished in the enclosure.”

1.2 Esquire further stated that the jurisdictional Customs department at the Airport
Commissionerate, Chennai, had revised certain procedures in regard to the clearance of
Courier consignments.

“....As could be seen from the Facilitation Circular No 5/2012 dated 31.07.2012,
the work now assigned to the Custodian (to us) is far more rigorous, time
consuming and involves additional responsibility besides requirement of
posting staff from our side and meeting the additional expenditure as
additional Customs officer are required (officers posted on cost recovery basis,
for which we are paying the cost to Customs).

.... With a view to offset the additional the needs to be incurred by them as
terminal operator on account of the above, the terminal operator is left with no
other option choice than to pass on the said cost to the users of the terminal
facility.

.. we further wish to submit in line with the practice being followed in
other airport such as Hyderabad, Bangalore etc.., we also wish to adopt the
“Amendment Charges” at a nominal rate viz. Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred)
per amendment, which would be excluding the applicable taxes. We wish to
add that the “Amendment Charges” would not be applicable or charged on the
customers, whenever there is no amendment to the declared documents
(Courier Manifest/House Airway Bill/Markings) at any stage of customers
clearance, in regard to Export/Import/Transhipment.”

1.3  Esquire have confirmed the billing of the rates prevailing as on 31.03.2011. Further,
they have also submitted that the period of the contract has been further extended for a
period of 6 months from 23.09.2012 to 22.03.2013.

2. As per para 3.1 of the Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services Provided for Cargo Facility, Ground
Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft) Guidelines, 2011, [Guidelines], the Authority
shall follow a three stage procedure for determining its approach to the regulation of
Regulated Services:-

(i) Materiality Assessment;

(ii)) Competition Assessment;

(iii) Assessment of reasonableness of the User Agreement between the service
providers and the users of the regulated services.

3.1  In respect of regulated service(s) provided for the cargo facility at the airport, the
Authority considers that materiality of the service is linked to the cargo volume at the
major airport. The materiality shall be assessed based on cargo volume in MT at the major
airport as a percentage of cargo volume in MT at all major airports, in terms of Clause 4.3
of the Guidelines. It is observed that as per April 2010-11 Traffic Statistics of AAI, the
percentage share of cargo volume at Chennai Airport is 10.05% which is more than 2.5%
(Materiality Index fixed for the subject service). Hence the regulated service is deemed
“material”.

3.2  Esquire have submitted that “Chennai Airport is having a Cargo Terminal which is
operated by Airports Authority of India, and obviously, the Common User Facility Courier

CP No. 29/2012-13 MYTP/Esquire/Chennai/2012-13 Page 2 of 57



Terminal is considered as a COMPETITITVE venture existing within the same Airport
even though it is a facility exclusively for courier consignment and requested to consider
the proposal on “light touch approach” for tariff determination. “

3.3  Esquire have submitted a copy of the general notice addressed to all users along
with, the Minutes of meeting on consultation with the users

4. As per Clause 3.2 (ii) of Guidelines, where the Regulated service(s) is material but
competitive, the Authority shall determine Tariff(s) for Service Providers(s) based on “light
touch approach” for the duration of the Control Period. The Cargo facility service being
rendered by Esquire is deemed Material as the materiality index is more than 2.5%.
Further, it is observed that service provided by Esquire are Competitive as the cargo being
handled by them can be handled by the other cargo service providers at the airport i.e AAI
& AI. Thus, the service proved by Esquire are “material but competitive”.

5. The Authority has carefully considered the proposal submitted by Esquire and has
decided to make the following proposal for stakeholder consultation.

(i) The services rendered by Esquire for express courier Terminal at Chennai is
“material but competitive” and the tariff for the first control period may be
considered to be determined under light touch approach w.e.f 01.04.2011.

(i) The charges proposed by Esquire as part of ATP for the Tariff years 2011-12,
2012-13 and 2013-14 as at Annexure—I may be approved w.e.f 01.04.2011.

6. In accordance with the provisions of Section 13(4) of the AERA Act 2008, the
proposal contained in para 5 above is hereby put forth for stakeholder consultation. To
assist the stakeholders in making their submissions in a meaningful and constructive
manner, necessary documents are enclosed (Annexure II). For removal of doubts, it is
clarified that the contents of this Consultation Paper may not be construed as any Order or
Direction of this Authority. The Authority shall pass an Order, in the matter, only after
considering the submissions of the stakeholders in response hereto and by making such
decision fully documented and explained in terms of the provisions of the Act.

7. The Authority welcomes written evidence-based feedback, comments and
suggestions from stakeholders on the proposal made in para 5 above, latest by 6.12.2012
at the following address:

Capt. Kapil Chaudhary

Secretary

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India
AERA Building,

Administrative Complex,

Safdarjung Airport,

New Delhi- 110003

Email: kapil.chaudhary@aera.gov.in

Tel: 011-24695040

Fax: 011-24695039

Yashwant S. Bhave
Chairperson
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[Form F13 (a) - Historical Tariff(s)and Revenu:

*Amendment Charge would be applicable, if only there are any changes that are required to be carried out on the Airway Bill
and/or markings of the package at the request of the user or Customs, at any stage of handling of consignmen

whether for export or import or transshipment

CP No. 29/2012-13 MYTP/Esquire/Chennai/2012-13

S.N. |Particulars 2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2013-14 |
Per Unit Tariff Revenue Per Unit Tariff Revenue  Per Unit Tariff Revenue
A Revenues from Regulated Services - - - - - Z
Imports:
rs 15 per kg subject to a rs 20 per kg subject to a rs 22.50 per kg subject to a
Facilitation minimum of Rs 150 per flight 28951993 |minimum of Rs 200 per flight | 40784814 |minimum of Rs 225 per flignt | 48177061
Xray
rs 12.25 per kg subject to a rs 16 per kg subject to a rs 18 per kg subject to a
Tonnage less than 45 tonnes per user |minimum of Rs 150 per flight minimum of Rs 200 per flight minimum of Rs 225 per flight
rs 10 per kg subject to a rs 13.50 per kg subject to a rs 15 per kg subjectto a
45 tonnes to <90 tonnes per user minimum of Rs 150 per flight minimum of Rs 200 per flight minimum of Rs 225 per flight
rs 8 per kg subject to a rs 10.50 per kg subject to a rs 12 per kg subject to a
90 tonnes to <120 tonnes per user minimum of Rs 150 per flight minimum of Rs 200 per flight minimum of Rs 225 per flight
rs 5.50 per kg subject to a rs 7 per kg subjectto a rs 8.50 per kg subject to a
> 120 tonnes per user minimum of Rs 150 per flight minimum of Rs 200 per flight minimum of Rs 225 per flight
Exports:
Rs 150 per bag for a min of 24 Rs 215 per bag for a min of 24, Rs 240 per bag for a min of 24
kgs exceeding which will be kgs exceeding which will be kgs exceeding which will be
Facilitation charged at Rs 6.25 per kg 20111080|charged at Rs 9.00 per kg 27542206|charged at Rs 10.00 per kg 31083824
Xray Rs 6 per kg min Rs 100 Rs 7.50 per kg min Rs 125 Rs 8.00 per kg min Rs 135
Detention Charges:
1-3 days
4-15 days Rs 40 per consignment/day Rs 55 per consignment/day Rs 63 per consignment/day
16-30 days Rs 60 per consignment/day 8728750|Rs 70 per consignment/day 8900000(Rs 75 per consignment/day $150000
31st day onwards Rs 75 per consignment/day Rs 85 per consignment/day Rs 90 per consignment/day
Amendment charges*: Rs 100 per amendment 100000|Rs 100 per amendment 150000
Total Revenues 57791823 77327020 88560885
Note:
The above per unit tariffs are excluding Service tax, which will be levied at applicable rates

"'i"'— Fy0xA NNV
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IForm F14 (b) - Annuzl Tariff Proposal for Tariff year 1-Format for providing Information on Tariff(s) (Ref Section Al.8 of Appendix 1)

201112

' ’ . Conditions of Tarifffappficable .
A Tariff Heading Conditions of Tariff discounts /surcharge " | Estimated units Estimated Revenues
Imports:
| Terminal charges:
Rs 15 per kg, minimum of Rs 150
a) . [If the total weight is below 250 tonnes per month |per flight
Tonnage:less than 45 !onnes per | 1rs.12.25 per kg subjectto 2
b) |If the total weight isabove 250 tonnes per month |user mlmmum of Rs. 150 perﬂlght .
' : . +|rs'10 per kg subject to 2 mlnlmum of
45 tonnes to <90 tonnes per user ~ . [Rs 150 per flight
. rs 8 per kg subjectto a minimum_of 1
90 tonnes to <120 tonnes per user  [Rs 150 per flight
; i {rs 5.50 perkg subject to 2 minimum
|= 120 tonnes per user of Rs 150 per flight
of ' e | 307838 bags & I A An S e 5
1_271__21 34 kgs 28951993 2 - £
d : ~2
] G
Exports: 1
Faciiitation = o
-|IRs 150 per bag for a maximum
a) |If the total weight is below 24 kgs wetght of 24 kgs
B . 86646 bags & 1098874
b)  |If the total weight is more than 24 kgs Rs 6.25 per kg kgs 20111080
Xray Rs 6.per kg min Rs 100 per Fiight
' |Detention Charges:
1-3 days FREE
e 4-15 days Rs 40 per consignment/day 8728750
16-30 days Rs 60 per consignment/day =
L - 3isl day onwargs L Rs 75 per consignment/day
_—_TOnB Reve: 1';";—_ -________‘_______ B T
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Form F 14 (b) - Annual Tariff Proposal for Tariff year 1-Format for providing Information on Tariff(s) (Ref Section ALS of Appendix 1)

201213

Conditions of Tarifflapplicable

A |Tariff Heading Conditions of Tariff discounts /surcharge Estimated units Estimated Revenues
Imports:
Terminal charges:
Rs 20 per kg, minimum of Rs 200
a) [If the total weight is below 250 tonnes per month |per flight
Tonnage less than 45 tonnes per  |rs 16 per kg subject to a minimum of
b) |If the total weight isabove 250 tonnes per month |user Rs 200 per fiight
rs 13.50per kg subject to a minimum
45 tonnes to <90 tonnes per user __ |of Rs 200 per flight
rs 10.50 per kg subject to a minimum|
90 tonnes to <120 tonnes per user _|of Rs 200 per flight
rs 7 per kg subject to a minimum of
> 120 tonnes per user Rs 200 per flight
2039240 kgs 40784814
Exports:
Facilitation
Rs 215 per bag, for a maximum
a) |If the total weight is below 24 kgs weight of 24 kgs
88812 bags & 1126345
b)  |If the total weight is more than 24 kgs Rs 9 per kg kas 27542206
Xray Rs 7.50 per kg, minimum of Rs125/
per fiight
Detention Charges: i
1-3 days FREE
4-15 days Rs 55 per consignment/day 8900000
16-30 days Rs 70 per consignment/day
31st day onwards Rs 85 per consigl /day
Amendment charges:* Rs 100 per Amendment 100000
77327020

Total Revenues

Note:

The above per unit tariffs are excluding Service tax, which will be levied at applicable rates

*Amendment Charge would be applicable, if only there are any changes that are required to be carried out on the Airway Bill Way bill ,

and/or markings of the package at the request of the user or Customs, at any stage of handling of consignment,
whether for export or import or transshipment
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|Fom1 14 (b) - Annual Tariff Proposal for Tariff year 1-Format for providing Information on Tariff(s) (Ref Section AlL8 of Appendix 1)

2013-14 |
Conditions of Tarifffapplicable
A Tariff Heading Conditions of Tariff discounts /surcharge Estimated units ted Revenues
|imports:
Terminal charges:
Rs 22.50 per kg, minimum of Rs 225
a) |If the total weight is below 250 tonnes per month  |per flight
Tonnage fess than 45 tonnes per rs 18 per kg subject to a minimum of
b)  Jif the total weight isabove 250 tonnes per month  (user Rs 225 per flight
Bl 1 rs 15per kg subject to a minimum of
45 tonnes to <90 tonnes per user Rs 225 per flight
rs12 per kg subject to a minimum of
90 tonnes to <120 tonnes peruser _ |Rs 225 per flight
Bl | rs 8.50 per kg subject to a minimum
=120 per user of Rs 225 per flight
] 2141202 kas 48177061
Exports:
Facilitation
T Rs 240 per bag, for a maximum
a) |If the total weight is below 24 kgs weight of 24 kgs
91032 bags & 1154505
b)  |if the total weight is more than 24 kgs Rs 10 per kg kgs 31083824
Xray Rs 8 per kg min Rs 135 per flight
Detention Charges:
1-3 days FREE
4-15 days Rs 60 per consignment/day 9150000
1£-30 days Rs 75 per consignment/day
31st day onwards Rs 90 per consi tiday
150000
Amendment charges:* Rs 100 per Amendment
Total Revenues 88560885

Note:

The above per unit tariffs are excluding Service tax, which will be levied at applicable rates

*Amendment Charge would be applicable, if only there are any changes that are required to be carried out on the Airway Bill Way bill ,

and/or markings of the package at the request of the user or Customs, at any stage of handling of consignment,
whether for export or import or transshipment
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esquire express
. . Wholesale Express-Worldwide
5. Further AAI had convened meeting with the users of Common User
Facility Courier Terminal and arrived at approved the commercials, with
unique slab system of pricing, as demanded by the users.

6. The finalized rate structure with the quantum of rates for Exports,

- Imports and Storage had been published to the users in 2007. We had
been adopting the said approved rates, without any upward revision for
almost for five years. ;

\.J/

7. The tenure of Esquire Express (India) Private Limited has come to an
end in March, 2012 as per the initial tender conditions of the airport
operator. Owing to AAI's on-going airport development programme, -we
were asked to continue to .be the terminal operator for Common User
Facility Courier Terminal for 6 months from March 2012 to Séptember
2012. : .

*

8. As we had been facing price increase for all our input services, such as
Lease rental, royalty [revenue sharing], cost recovery charges to
Customs, infrastructure development, maintenance, upgradation,
security, staff cost, electricity charges, etc., we found the commercials
fixed in 2007 to be totally inadequate,

9. As could be seen from the Courier Terminal, we had developed good
infrastructure, despite space constraints, and this includes, among others,
proper security to the terminal facility, X-ray scanning machines,
compartmentalization of terminal for handling courier consignments,
housing and office facility for Customs departmental officers posted

() : therein, payment of cost recovery charges for the officers of Customs

posted therein round the clock, creation of storage facility for temporary
storage of the courier consignments at the instance of users/Customs
department, creation of data base for sharing of information and other
connected agencies etc;

10. AAI had while extending the contract period after three years of initial
_term, enhanced the lease amount as also the royalty, but the contract
/" awardee did not hike its charges for the facilities. We had no other \\

N/ choice but to seek from the AAI, a revision of the commercials in 2011 to

continue our facility.
el

N
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esquire express

11. Subsequently, AAI has called for meeting and aWH&%@a@%xBF@%CWbﬁdwm
\/ statements then decided on the revised commercials; please refer the

enclosed communications in this regard.

12.The increase in_commercials_as approved by AAI with effect from

01.04.2012, was_still falling short of our demand and workings of

/ commeraals but in the interest of a long term business proposition, we

agreed to th|s As submitted above, the hike in the tariff was infact long_
overdue, which most users would also agree, but was resisted by AAI in-
the overall interest of the users from the trade. /

13. During the discussion with AERA officials on 13" June 2012 at Delhi, we
were categorically clarified during the meeting that our above impression
was not consistent with the provisions of AERA as it also covered
independent agencies as well as Courier facility. Hence, as per the
guidelines the authority the Volume of Common User Facility Courier
Terminal, Chennai Airport constitutes to less than One percentage, which
is NOT MATERIAL, details works are furnished in the enclosure.

14,1t is a known fact that Chennai Airport is having a Cargo Terminal which
is operated by Airports. Authority of India, and obviously, the Common
User Facility Courier Terminal is considered as a-COMPETITIVE ventur
existing within the same Airport; even though it is a facility exclusivel
meant for courier consignments.

In view of the above, and consistent with the undertaking made by us during
the discussion, the details of the tariff / commercials being followed, as
approved by the AAI, may be accepted and the revised rates sought may also
( ) - be determined as applicable tariff from 01.04.2012. We further request you
to consider our prayers on LIGHT TOUCH APPROCH for tariff determination,
on the basis of the facts, details and statistics furnished.

Thanking you,

Your faithfully,
For Esquijre Express (India) Private Limited

I S L = N N N N W A S O O T R R S U A R R S A I S |
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Managing Director

Esqmre Express !ndfa anate Limited baui
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Enclosures : esquire express

1. Materiality Assessment for Courier Terminal VolumGECSRE £ i1 oriawide
12

2. Tender for allotment of spaceRef.No.AAM/C.3145/2007/799,
Dt,7.02.2007

3. Conflrmatlon for space terminalRef.No.AAM/C.3145/2007/1098,
Dt,26.02.2007

4. Recommendation for custodiaship Ref.No.AAM/C.3144/2007/243-44,
Dt,06.03.2007

5. Space terminal BG regarding Ref.No., Dt,23.03.2007

6. Handing over report

7. Air India Screening Charges regarding Ref.No.GS/30-01-116/125,

Dt,04.06.2007
() 8. X-ray, screening, facilitation,etcRef.No.CUF/Ct-MAA/002,
' Dt,08.06.2007
9. X-ray, screening, facilitation,etcRef.No.CUF/Ct-MAA/007,
Dt,22.08.2007
10.X-ray, screening, facilitation,etcRef. No.CUF/Ct-MAA/1010,
Dt,28.04.2009
11.Licence renewal for 2 YrsRef.No.AAM/C. 3145/2009/5691
Dt,18.12.2009
12.Demand for fresh bank GteeRef.No.AAM/C.3145/2009/5801,
Dt,22.12.2009
13. Custodian Extension Ref.No.F.N0.S.13/30/2007-courier cell,
Dt,10.05.2010
14.Retrospective Demand of cost recovery
chgsRef.No.F.No.S.Misc.146/2008-courier cell, Dt,02.03.2012
15.Licence renewal for six monthsRef.No.AAM/C.3145/2009/570-71,
Dt,12.03.2012
B 16. Custodian Extension, Dt,12.03.2012
(o 17.Extension of custodian from 22.03.12 regarding
Ref.No.F.No.S.13/30/2007-courier cell, Dt,17.03.2012
18.Bank Guarantee for Rs. 801000/ regarding Dt,20.03.2012
19. Custodianship Extension letter Ref.No.F.No.S.13/30/2007-courier cell,
Dt,22.03.2012
20. Terminal Operator letter to AAl requesting rate revision regarding,
Dated 27.03.2012
21.Terminal Operator letter to AAl requesting rate revision regarding,

) Dated 29.03.2012

22.AAl letter on Rate Revision Ref. No AAM/C.3145/2007/Vol-lll dated
) 30.03.2012

23.Rate Revision Circular to the Users Ref.No.CUF/CT-MAA/2020,
) Dt,30.03.2012

24 . Circular regarding Credit terms to the users Ref.No.CUF/CT-

: MAA/2021, Dt,11.06.2012
) 25. Circular to users on Old Rate Ref.No CUF/CT—MAAI2022 dated

18.06.2012

Esqurre Express India anate Limited
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26.Esquire express India Pvt Ltd- Memorandum & Arte'lsquimmm press

27.Rent bills copy -terminal- one month copy form 20G7-to 4872 .

28.Rent bills copy -Paved land- one month copy form B6Pe8's Frpress-Worldwide

29, Electricity bills-Terminal-2007-2011

30. Air India - Screening chgs-2007-11

31.Fixed Assets details of Terminal as on 31.03.2011

32.Form f12(c)- Projected Aircraft movement- Not Applicable

33.Consolidated Fixed assets movements

34.Consolidated balance sheet for tariff items

35.Form4-Historical and projected cash flow statement

36.Form F 11(g)- current assets & Liabilities

37.Projected Profit & Loss account

38.Form F1 (a)-Historical & Proposed Aggregate revenue requirement

39.Form F13(b)- Historical & Projected revenue from services other than
regulated service

40.Form 11(b )- Payroll related expenditure & provisions

41.Admin expenses

42.Form F 6 ( b)-Statement if Interest & Finance charges

43.Form 11( d)- Repairs & maintenance expenditure

44 Form 1(b) —Competition assessment

45,.Form F6(a)-Loan Master

46.Form F13(a)- Historical tariff and Revenues from regulated services

47.Form 6(c)- Contributions, Grants and subsidies master

48.Form F7- Format for identifying initial regulatory asset base

49.Form F8(b)-Format for providing proposed exclusions from RAB

50.Form F9- Not applicable '

51.Form F11(a)- Employee strength

52.Form F12(b)- Historical aircraft movement- Not Applicable
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Materiality Assessment:-

esquire express

|| Name of the Alrport 2010-11 | 2011-12 'f | Wholesale Express-Worldwide

1 | AHMEDABAD 12980 11793

2 | BANGALORE (BIAL) | 135263 | 141693

3 | CALICUT | 21964 | 25400
|4 |CHENNAL | °295497 | 272461

5 | COCHIN (CIAL) - 32198 | 34173

6 | DELHI (DIAL) 390932 | 367830 |

7 | GoA 2535 2154

8 HYDERABAD LGHIAL)‘ | 42170 | 43627

"9 | KOLKATA 45098 43890

10 | MUMBAI (MIAL) 470402 | 467182,

11 | PUNE - 0 0o

12 | TRIVANDRUM 37795 46753

13 | GUWAHATI 0 0|

TOTAL VOLUME IN MT | 1486834 | 1456956

Year 2010-11 2011-12
j(;hﬁqnai Courier volume || 2776 3041
Mic | 0.19% 0.21%
Mlc = _- Courier Volume of Chennai

Total Cargo Volume at Major Airports

For the year 2010-11 = 2776 /1456‘834’ = 0.19% which is less than 2.5%

For the year 2011-12 = 3041/1456956. = 0.21% which is less than 2.5%
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) 15 | Retrospective Demand of cost recovery esqu ‘Jqq e?'(‘ P ress
9 chgsRef No.F.No.S.Misc.146/2008-courier cell, Dt,02.03.2013/, Iﬂcn.-';)é? Y Hawide
16 Licence renewal for six monthsRef.No.AAM/C.3145/2009/570- l,
3 71, Dt,12.03.2012 /
| 47 | Custodian Extension, Dt,12.03.2012 E
@ C /
18 Extension’of custodian from 22.03.12 regarding ; ' ('f :
D Ref.No.F.No.S.13/30/2007-courier cell, Dt,17.03.2012 QZ 7
Bank Guarantee for Rs. 801000/ regarding Dt,20.03.2012 ..
> | 1 e 46 | 5./
Custodianship Extension letter Ref.No.F.No.S.13/30/2007- . -
D 20| courier cell, Dt,22.03.2012 £2 |62
N Terminal Operator letter to AAI requesting rate revision w |
) 21 | regarding, Dated 27.03.2012 €3 kY
) Terminal Operator letter to AAl requesting rate revision
() 2 regarding, Dated 29.03.2012 6 S é 6
D ' o3 | AAlletter on Rate Revision Ref. No AAM/C.3145/2007 ol 4
dated 30.03.2012 7
) 24 Rate Revision Circular to the Users Ref.No.CUF/CT-MAA/2020, é e 6?
Dt,30.03.2012
) 25 Circular regarding Credit terms to the users Ref.No.CUF/CT- =
) MAA/2021, Dt,11.06.2012 /o /
\ 26 Circular to users on Old Rate Ref.No CUF/CT-MAA/2022 dated 7 P 3
) 18.06.2012 '
Esquire express India Pvt Ltd- Memorandum & Articles of
) ‘ 27 association 73 /o ‘6
28 Rent bills copy -terminal- one month copy form 2007 to 2012 )07 ))2
) !
29 Rent bills copy -Paved land- one month copy form 2007 to 2012 ”'3 J) P |
)
E 7 ey o =
) 30 lectricity bills-Terminal-2007-2011 13 )22
) 31 Air India - Screening chgs-2007-11 /29 / {/3
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esquire express
Wholesale Express-Worldwide

Date: 5™ July 2012

To

The Secretary,

Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India,
AERA Building, Administrative Complex,
Safdarjung Airport,

New Delhi - 110 003

Dear Sir,

Subject:- In the matter of Economic Regulatory of Services by Chennai
Common User Express Terminal — reg. T

Reference:- File No. AERA/20010/AAI-General/ 2012-13/306, dated 4th May
2012 and Our letter dated 13th June 2012 and
our letter dated 28 June 2012

s

Please find the enclosed documents ip the following formats for above
captioned subject and reference.

1. Form-B
2. Form-14(a)
3. Form-14(b)

And we will be pleased to submit any other information/documents, if

required by you in this regard. ﬁﬂ%’
' : —
- Thanking you, I /
’ NS Sic U
Yours faithfully, J;\

_ ) . ~ O
For Esquire Express (India) Private Limited

R (5

Managing Director

| LA G
Enclosures: as above A BDVL e %:\(‘\i/\Q

D

Esquire Express India Private Limited . (o:,.f) )
25, Bagavandam Street, T. Nagar, Chennai - 600 017. India %‘”’E

Phone : @290 W RvTre QARG I201210 roge ABTA 7
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4. The contents of this Annua‘l/Tari_ff Pro_;ﬁOsal submission which include inter alia

(1) “Estimated Maxjmum Allowed Yield per Unit and the proposed detailed break
up of Tariff(s) ( in context to Estimated Maximum Allowed Yield per Unit
where determined by the Authority’). where the Author:ty has specified a price
cap approach _for__t_hg_ﬁduratxon of'the Control Per;od pursuant to Clause 3.2 o

Al

OR

Proposed detailed break u of .tanff(s) bascd on’Clause 11.2 where the Authority
has specified a li gh_,_,ouch approach for the duratlon of the control period,
pursuant to Clause 3:2( strike out whlchever is not applicablc) and

(1) Justifications, are correct and true to my knowledge and beliel and nothing
material has been concealed there from.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,

S.SAKTHIVADIVEL
MANAGING DIRECTOR

PLACE :CHENNAI

DATE :05"™JULY,2012.

CP No. 29/2012-13 MYTP/Esquire/Chennai/2012-13 Page 19 of 57



esquire express
Wholesale Express-Worldwide

Date: 9" July 2012

- 10

The Secretary,

Airport Economic Regulatory Authorlty of India,
AERA Building, Administrative Complex,
Safdarjung Airport,

New Delhi — 110 003

Dear Sir,

Subject:- In the matter of Economic Regulatory of Services by Chennai
Common User Express Terminal — reg.

Reference:- File No. AERA/20010/AAI-General/ 2012-13/306, dated 4th May
2012 and Our letters dated 13th June 2012, 28" June 2012 and 5 July 2012

oKk

This has furtherance to the documenEs/information submitted on the above
subject and reference; may we request your good office to keep the following
documents as Strictly Confidential, as these are highly commercially sensitive
in nature.

i. Form-4 — 'O =

ii. Form-11(g) -1

iiil. Form-F13(b) - )60

iv. Form-11(d) - 16"

v. Form-11(b) - 6]

vi. Form-11(a) - 1% ’
vii. Administrative Expenses — /6%

viii. Projected Profit & Loss account - | 3% i
ix. Consolidated balance sheet for tariff items — 2

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Esquire Express (India) Private Limited

e

Managing Director

Esquire Express India Private Limited “‘_'

25, Ba
Phone :

044 i?géghrggt T y ar %?i?&g{fég‘gﬂ?gé lgdla @ Page 20 ’ ATA
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Wholesale Express-Worldwide

Date: 23" July 2012

To

The Secretary,

Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India,
AERA Building, Administrative Complex,
Safdarjung Airport,

New Delhi — 110 003

Dear Sir,

Subject:- In the matter of Economic Regulatory of Services by Chennai
Common User Express Terminal — reg.

Reference:- File No. AERA/20010/AAI-General/ 2012-13/306, dated 4th May

2012 and Our letter dated 13th June 2012, 28" June 2012 and 5" July 2012
E3 3+ 33

Please find the enclosed documents required on above captioned subject and
reference.

i. Form-7, duly certified by the auditor of the company and Form-8 and
Form-9 resubmitted; dully filled Form-10(a), Form-10(b), Form-10(c),
Form-10(d) and Form-10(e)

ii. Loan document duly authenticated by the auditor in support of Form-
6(a) and Form-6(b)

iii. Details of expenditure classified as per Form-11(c), Form-11(e) and
Form-11(f)

iv. Historical and Projected cargo volume in Form-12(a)

v. Historical and Projected Revenue from Services other than Regulated
Service in Form-13(b)

Esquire Express India Private Limited
25, Bagavandam Street, T. Nagar, Chennai - 600 017. India Page 1 of 2

Phone : 044-42999400 - 406 Fax : 044-42999401
CP No. 29/2012-13 MYTP/Esquire/Chennai/2012-13
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Wholesale Express Worfdw.'de

vi. Minutes of the meeting on Consultation with the users

vii. Information on Weighted Average Cost of Capital, Beta factor, Risk
Free Rate and Equity Risk premium

And we will be pleased to submit any other information/documents, if
required by you in this regard.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
: For Esquire Express (India) Private Limited

/ —

Managing Director

Enclosures:

Auditor certified Form-7

Form-8(a)

Form-8(b)

Form-9

Form-10(a)

Form-10(b)

Form-10(c)

Form-10(d)

Form-10(e)

10 Certified loan document

11.Form-11(c)

12.Form-11(e)

13.Form-11(f)

14.Form-12(a)

15.Form-13(b)

16.Minutes of the meeting on Consultation with the users
17.Information on Weighted Average Cost of Capital

RO O el b beihoias

©,

Esquire Express India Private Limited Y
25, Bagavandam Street, T. Nagar, Chennai - 600 017, India Page 2 of 2 =\ =
Phone : 044-42999400 - 406 Fax : 044-42999401

CP No. 29/2012-13 MYTP/Esquire/Chennai/2012-13 Page ZIATA
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e Esquire Express India Pyvt. L.td,
- Phage §, New Couriar Ternivuat,

Ol Twrninal Buskding,
Chineml Rirpor,
Chennal - 600 027, - T
Te!d fw-k-zzssfamme;m esqmre
Date; 16" August 2012 ' Reference: CUF/CT-MAA/2088

This has reference to the Facilitation Circular No 05/2012 dated 31.07, 2012 issued by
the Commissioner of Customs, Airport, Chennai.

As custodian of the Common Lléeg Facility Courier Terminal, Chennai Airport, we, even
while assuring of our co-operation to all users, seek reciprocation from all the users so
that the objectives of the Facilitation Circular cited s achieved In full.

We, in this context, wish to list out certain fundamental steps (which are only illustrative
and not exhaustive) so that the new procedure is complied with by all wltheut any
deviation:-

et

The shipments which are not cleared within & day of its arrival at the Courler Terminal
or which are pending for clearance by Customs, be daposited in Storage.

. As per the new procedure tallying of Courier Manifest is to be done in the presence of
the Custodian, apart from the Customs Officer(s). The entire process is to be
documented through the Courter Manifest Tally Form, which is pre-printed stationery. -
These fally forms are available with the Custadian and can be t:nltected whi!e filing the -
CBE-1 . _ '

. The Authorised Courler agencies can use separafe sheets to record the details of
HAWB numbers for addition and removel such additional sheet which forms as an
enclosure ta the corresponding Courier Manifest Tally farm, should necessarily be
endorsed by the custodian, ;

. The authorised courier agencies are recuested fo record the details of HAWB and
markings of the packages that need to ba added and/or removed from the Soft Copy
of the courter manifest sent to the Custodian. In this regard, all the authorized courier
agencies are further requested to send the soft copy of the courier manifest which
should be exactly identical to that of the bard copy manifest that is submitted along
with Form-11 Bill of Entry by the concemed courier agency. The soft copy of the
manifest sent to the Custodian is taken as the true copy of the courier manifest that is -
submitted/ intended to submit to the custsms along with the CBE-II ma please be

taken on record,

CUF/CT-MAA/ZORE

Page | of 2
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IForm Fagb; . Format forgroviding proposed exclusions from Reguiatog Asset base (ref: Section A|

Fixed Asset already commissioned as on 31/3/2011 =

CP No. 29/2012-13 MYTP/Esquire/Chennai/2012-13

S.N. |Asset Name Book value Accumulated Depreciation Justification for exclusion  |any and associated with assets if yes details of land
cost of fabrications/interior etc at
1 [terminal office 486389 281477
2|Cars 1788417 1320637
3|Systems, peripherals, server, etc 675072 631894
4 |Busisoft - billing 74052 70841
5|partitions, tables etc 2300125 1253273
6|Weighing machine 20022 16285| Assets used for business
7 |goodwill 100000 0 other than Regulated
8| Air conditioner 211512 119830 business NIL N.A
Page 27 of 57
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Ferm F1 - Capnal p i n .10 year master { ref sac AI5 of 3 | |
[ Notes: Information to be provided for 10 year period for all projects either spilling into the period or starrting in the period
TARIFF YEAR 1-31.03.2012__  TARIFF YEAR 2-31.02.2013 TARIFF YEAR 3-31.03.2014 —
S.N. |project name project type < isioning date capex |FindALL |com com date |WIP  |capex FinfALL com com date Wik capex Fin/ALL com com date WIP
cost of
fabricationsfinterior etc
1{Office Equipments at terminal office 2008-09 22860 | nil julyimarch [NIL nil nil
2|Vehicles Cars prior to 31.03.2011 223443 |nit Jun-11|NIL nil nil
Systems, penipherals,
3|Computers server. elc \arious 167882 |nil VARIOUS [NIL 450000 |nil 201213 Sep-12|NIL 450000 |nil 2013-14 Sep-13{NIL
4|Computer Soft since2008-09 120287 |nil 03.03.12_[NIL nil nil i
5{Furniture and fittings jons, tables etc _ |since 2007-08 17310,4|;| i byl 1 NIL il it
6| Weighing machine Apr-08 Dlnil - NIL il il
7|Scanning Machine 2007-08 0}nil NIL |r|'| il
8|Air Conditioner since 2007-08 76868.4 il May-11]NIL |gii nil
3|Generator |2007 0|nil NIL nil nil
| ‘
| |

CP No. 29/2012-13 MYTP/Esquire/Chennai/2012-13 Page 30 of 57
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Form 11e Utllitles and outsourcing expenditure (ref: Section A1.5 of Appendix I)

|51 No Particulars with detalled breakup

Last avallable audited
year?

Flnanclal Year
before Tariff Year 1*
2010-11

Tariff Year 1-°2011-
12

Tariff Year 2-2012-
13

Taritf Yoar 3-2013-
14

Utilities costs:

Power charges :

Units consumed

effective unit rate

power costs

312,669

1,139,974

1,170,000

1,260,000

Water charges

Units consumed

NOT APPLICABLE

effective unit rate

WATER COSTS

Department -wise outsourcing costs

Airfield services and facilities

NOT APPLICABLE

| terminals
[ maintenecen

cleaning

[« =t

GRAND TOTAL

[

UTILITITES AND OUTSOURCING EXP

CAPITALISED

3|NETT UTILITIES AND OUTSOURCING EXP

and prevaling tanff structures i

As far as el.gﬂq'gi‘ty charges are concemed, they are based on atiual
]

[

CP No. 29/2012-13 MYTP/Esquire/Chennai/2012-13
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CONFERENGE HALL, ' OPE --.lo 'L OFFICE AT, GHEN IRPORT. REGARDING.
RIGING _POLICY. ON. IMPORT. SHIP B, E: u THE cow_,g_r_q usgg

‘Further to lha meeﬂng hqld on 13;7.2007 distussions ware held on 21.08:2007
g ““ ‘botwoan Ms Esqufm Expmanftn,d,lq Private Limited the llconseé of Common User
*..T & -,nCouﬂﬂr Toml 1 Faqi‘éy .and*the: usem bf Gommon User Courler Terminal Facility at -
' ‘Ghennal ajrpbrt regarding the pricing pr.‘rllcy In respect of Import shipiments in the
e Cmnmon Usor chill on whlch a number of représontations had boen made..
i

Aftor disausslons. Shrl 8. Sakthivadivel, Managing Diractor, Esquire Express Indla
" Piivato Limited, tha licensea of Common User Facllity Courler Terminal declared the
walgh! break rates’In consuﬁaﬂon& wi{h the Users, dabails ‘of which are gtven as:

i"'\'
N

undnr’

A) Allugers wlil ba I;,ﬂleu ;.m all Inalual\m rates of Rs; 16!- per kilo plus sawm tax
! \blo subjoct to'a inlhlmum of Re.150 por ﬂlght ]l the overall tonhage
of Inports reaches 250 tonnes permonith

7] Wolgﬁi Braa 7 abpi]cab a.to Iﬁdlvidual Usars based on the Terminal

= aphlavlh Jan ovarall Import tonnage of 250 metric tonuws ‘per ‘rionth; as -

hssumd ¥ the/ysers, are as undén

gt 'T‘F"

Lo ——

i RIS

@
gl
sl

1 8LNo. _.-."[onna an‘.'_rmgpﬂ, LIS s _Rats
. TS 45tonnes peruser : g

RN | | ) Rs.m.zs perkilo, min Rm'iso}- perfiight
i >4p tonnes per usar 00 per klio, s serfiight | -
e '-‘a!iﬂ tonnes pﬂtther
, e z>1zu toﬁﬂwp_ermr

; pp\‘lr;ab!e nn, the AT chargea as: par gavernrient |
) 12:36%, Tha afomsald warght break rates shall come

qatad 8.8,2007. 1t'was also agreed that
n-:.;n 0 _]l}bﬁnhea aml tho usem ho revlaw the -«

Ql;ga!& rémaln the 'saime as: noﬁﬂpd -y

Py kg
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Old Terminal Building,
Chennai Airport,

Chennai - 600 027. = T T
Tol. : +91-44-22564901 / 02/ 03 esqguire . [

Terminal Handling Services Division

Rel: CUF / CT - MAA /002 _/"CUE%L Dated : 8 June 2007

To

ALL EXPRESS COMPANIES ' PERATING AT COMMO N USER FACILITY

ik

SUB.: X = RAY sé'REENtNG / FACILITATION / DETENTION CHARGES 2 )

You are aware that the Couﬁer Bags Clearance WIH shift o the new COURIER TERMINAL
w.e.f. 141 June 2007. The COMMON USER FACILITY, COURIER TERMINAL was created as
per the guidelines of Customs, Buredu of Civil Aviation Security and the Airports Authority
of India. The réequirements of Alflines and the Express Companies have also been taken
care of and will get further improved to the extent feasible and possible.

The Licensee would be incuring recuring expenditure toweards AAl Space Rent, Al
Screeners Charges, Customs Cost Recovery, Operationdl & Admmm‘r@ﬁve Costs etc,
Hence the following Charges will be levied to the Users.

Type of Shipm ent | Facllitation %= Ray Screening

Export ' _Rs, 200 / Per Bag of 32 Kgs. | Rs. 6.00./ Per Kilo, Min Rs. 100
Import ' Rs. 200 / Per Bag of 32 Kgs. | Rs. 6,00/ PerKilo, Min Rs. 100
Domestic Outbound | Rs..35 / Per Bag of 32Kgs, | .Rs. 6:00 / Per Kilo, MinRs. 100__

| Domestlc: Inbound . _| Rs. 85 / Per Bag of 32 Kgs. NH

Note : Above Fagllitation Charges are for a Maximum Welghb of 32 Kgs
Addl. Bag Charges will be levied for: Welght exgeeding 32 Kgs.

No. of Days g | Detention Charges *

1 -3 days. B _Free

415 days e = | Rs. 40 / Per Ccmsgnmenfr PerDay
-16 — 30 days 2 Rs. 60 /' Per Consignment. Per Day
'3'15"‘ddy_omwcr,d_s _ .| Rs.75/Per Consighment Per Day

( )Note Service Tax wlll be applicable on dll the above Charges: as per Govt. Regulutlons
‘ and presently It Is 12.36 %

In order to avoid daily payment, M/s. Esquire Express India Pvi. Lid., Licensee: Common

User Facility, Courier Terminal shall raise weekly bill gn the Express Companies Operating

regularly. In thisregard the EXPRESS Companies will be required to Deposit Interest free i
SECURITY DEPOSIT of Rs, 50000/-. No Interest will be paid by the’licensee. Common User ¥
Fccihty, Courler Terminal on the Security Deposit. A specimen form for Security Deposit Is

encloséd with ’rhis letter which should appear on the: Company’s letter head.

Thanking You,

Yours Sincerely,

For Esquire Express Indla Pvi, Lid,,
Terminal dling Services Dlyision

CP No. 29/2012-13 MYTP/Esquire/Chennai/2012-13 o h Page 44 of 57
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Ref: Al.5.

Weighted average cost of capital (FROR)

Risk free rate:

This refers to the nominal risk free rate after factoring adjustments/inflation

As far as Esquire Express Pvt Limited Regulated services division is

concerned this is likely to yield positive resuits only from 2014.

This is after assuming a growth in volumes and increase in tariffs.

So as far as the risk free rate is concerned it effectively works out to

Rs 2.50 lakhs permonth or about 13.32% for 2014 which we feel is

the return we may get.

Equity Market Risk premium:

There has been no specific comparable, country risk specifically

considered for the rate of return and hence the question of calculation

of market risk premium does not arise.

Moreover in the instant case the financials are likely to yield positive

results only by 2014 and the entire stake is closely held. Further since

this is a private company closely held the entire risk is borne by the

stakeholders only , so the losses upto 2013 will be to the stakeholders

which is the risk taken. Also the only debt is bank fund based/non fund based

facility which is again secured by the property of the stakeholder

Beta Factor:

No such study was done due to the reasons as stated above

CP No. 29/2012-13 MYTP/Esquire/Chennai/2012-13
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Date: 26t Jul y 2012 Wholesale Express-Worldwide

To
The Secretary,
Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India,
AERA Building, Administrative Complex,
Safdarjung Airport,
New Delhi — 110 003
Attn.: Shri.C.V.Deepak, OSD-II
Dear Sir,

Subjett:— In the matter of Economic Regulation of Services provided by
Chennai Common User Express Terminal — reg.

Reference:- File No.AERA/200010/AAI-Gen/2012-12/1032,
Dated 26" July 2012

We wish to place on record that the request for maintaining confidentiality of
certain documents on the ground of ‘commercially sensitive nature of
documents', was keeping in view the tender process that might come up for |
fresh appointment of Terminal Operator, for a new term, within a short time. |

The request as above, therefore, need not be taken as in conflict with the
request for determination of tariff under the light touch approach.

We are sure that AERA would share relevant information of ours with the

stake holders for the consultative process in the manner deemed appropriate /
by AERA— ~ SR A\
et A
The additional details as per Annexure-A have been furnished vide our latter Y 5
dated 23 July 2012, copy of which 7s enclosed. Oqf\é‘

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,
For Esquire Express (India) Private Limited A& (RK ~)

V

Managing Director

r')ls
Cﬂwﬁomf eonﬁwd

Esquire Express India Private Limited
25, Bagavandam Street, T. Na ar Chennai -

(n\v

Phone : 04 SR NRRRIR0IZt3 YTP(E%qHE?’/ 34231%720‘@?3 E":E

IATA
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Wholesale Express - Worldwide
Date: 23" August 2012 )

To

The Secretary,

Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India,
AERA Building, Administrative Complex,
Safdarjung Airport,

New Delhi — 110 003

Dear Sir,

Sub:- In the matter of_Ecdnomic Regulatory of Services by Chennai Common
User Express Terminal —reg.

Ref:- "File No. AERA/20010/AAl-General/ 2012-13/306, dated 4th May 2012

okoko sk

Kindly refer to the correspondence resting with the above.

I. We, M/s. Esquire Express (India) Pvt Ltd., as Custodian of the Common
User Facility Courier Terminal, Chennai Airport, had sought approval of
the Commercials from you and in connection with the same necessary
details and documents have also been filed. We are awaiting your
approval and advice in the matter.

II. In the meantime, the jurisdictional Customs department at the Airport
Commissionerate, Chennai, had revised certain procedures in regard to
the clearance of Courier consignments through above facility and had cast

5 a full-fledged responsibility on the Custodian to help the Customs
L) department to cause the verification of the consignments as per the
Courier Manifest Filled along with Courier Bill of Entry in Form II filed by
respective Authorized Couriers, so as to find out if there any excess/short

landing of the consignments.

1. Detailed procedures have been prescribed in this context, vide Customs
Facilitation Circular No 5/2012 dated 31.07.2012, a copy of which is
submitted for your perusal and record. The Custodian is under legal
obligation to comply with the additional responsibility as per the above
facilitation circular, as much as any Authorized Courier is to comply.
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IV. As could be seen from the above Facilitation Circular No 5/2012 dated
31.07.2012, the work now assigned to the Custodian (to us), is far more
rigorous, time-consuming and  involves -additional responsibility, besides
requirement of posting staff from our side and meeting additional expenditure as
additional Customs offi icers are required (officers posted .on cost recovery basis,
for which we are payihg the cost to Customs). It is learnt from Customs
department that the new procedure sought to be introduced is in line with
procedure being followed by them in other similar facilities in other Airports in
India, to bring in uniformity in the practice of clearance and to incorporate.
necessary checks and balances in the system of clearance at Airport Courier
Termmals across the country.

V. In case of s:tuatlons where there are differences between the declared
quantity/description/marking as per document (Courier Manifest) and the actual
Guantity/description/marking -found on verification, there are additional
procedures that are to be observed by the Custodian, as per the above sa:d
facilitation circular. :

~ VL. With a view to offset the additional cost that needs to be incurred by us as

' terminal operator on account of the above including the work relating to
amendment to the Courier Manifest, the terminal operator is left with no other
choice than to pass on the said cost to the users of the terminal facility. It is
accordinaly proposed to collect charges in the name of “Amendment Charges”,
which is explicitly cemmunicated to all the users of Common User Facility Courier
Termir2i, Zhennai Airport through the circular reference CUF/CT-MAA/2088
dated 16™ August 2012, copy of the circular is enclosed herewith for ready
reference, perusal and record.

VII, We further wish to submit that in line with the practice being followed in other
airports such as Hyderabad, Bangalore etc.., we also wish to adopt the
“"Amendmant Charges” at a nominal rate viz. Rs 100/- (Rupees One Hundred)
: per amendment, which would be excluding the applicable taxes. We wish to

(\ ) add that the “Amendment Charges” would not be applicable or charged on the

customers, whenever there is no amendment to the declared documents

(Courier Manifest/ House Airway Bill/ Markings) at any stage of customs

clearance, in regard to Export/ Import/ Transhipment

VIII. We wish tc subm* that the occasions warranting “Amendments” to the
documents viz. Courier Manifest, House Airway Bill Changes and markings,
vould be €5+ and far, judaing from the past experience, but still not predictable,
2s the 2rrors can creep in without the knowledge of the Authorized Couriers or
from th2 oricin/source. Therefore the chances for charging the proposed
“Amendment charoes” would also be far and few.
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IX. In view of the above, we wish to submit that the commercial already
submitted would not be getting altered because of the above and the
proposed collection of ‘Amendment Charge’ can be duly approved {
independent of the approval of the general commercials, for which the ‘\
financial workings have been submitted along w;th the detalls and
-documents, as submitted earller :

We ‘accordingly seek your approvals both for the commercials (as per
proposals already submitted) and the “"Amendment charges”.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Esquire Express (India) Pvt. Ltd

Z _\Ug (LL
Authoriséd Signatory
Enclosures:- 1." Copy of Facilitation Circular No. 5/2012 dated 31.07.2012

2. Copy of the Circular sent to All the Users of Common User

Facility Courier Terminal, reference CUF/CT-MAA/2088
dt 16.08.2012

)
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10, The Custodian shall &egrmte the area mr nruug !mm t.!!.e
Examinstion / Stornge srea, fence the serting area and ehsure that
goods are moved from the sorting area to the. mmiuaﬁcn area. after
authentication of CHE-I1.

-

11.  The Custodiean may permit the authumzed courier to handle l.’neh' Tl
courier pareela for &(iBhUs4ion Bafors cldtbmi 1or clearance, However all
the pareels should be propedy decolnted Aganst the URE.IT at the gate
of the tenwinal, before permitting remeval of package. Custodian shall
ensure that courier bags are available to authorized courier for mnnin;

/ examination and Out-of-Charge, found the clock.

12, The authorized courier shall submit the nouricr bags for acan by
customs befove Oul of Charge order,

13 Autl-nn cd Courier shall ensure that with }tapcct to all i.mpott-
angd Expart conswhinents, KYC norms stipulatyd in CBEC Cireular No,
3200 di 292010 heve bern followed,

W The instructions ahall be implemented fvom 16,08.2012 onwards.

e o
(SANJA AGARWAL)

COMMIBSIONER OF CUSTOMS )
AIRFORT AND AIRCARGO

> = =

Page 52 of 57

CP No. 29/2012-13 MYTP/Esquire/Chennai/2012-13



( ‘.

SNo.

e e

anmaftlwku.ﬁﬁﬂsedmur!el o e e T,

Fligt . | . - 1 oMo 7 o
PR Data: . _ and

' pe P «  |shot
Number of Shipments : Landed

e i . =
=

1 Documents
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1 hon Documents

Detalls of Discrepancy: X A i

[{ettach separate Si siwel if the

| Remark of Customs Officer
* #Blpase Strike Off i agopiicable)

T R claration.
T/we hereby declarg that the above detaiis are true | and corm:t B
Signature. of Aummﬁedcww
" I |
Signature of Customs Officer
Signature of Custodian

: . : : af counting for custodisn -
*ihe total number of shipments stated as landed; fimited mvextam ' |
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30" August 2012.
To

The Secretary

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India
AERA Building, Administrative Complex,
Safdarjung Airport,

" New Delhi 110003. U’U‘Jb '
Kind A_ttent_ion : Ms. R. Radhika — DGM : .

Subject : In the matter of Economic Regulatory of Services provided by Chennai Common User .
‘Express Terminal — reg. '

‘Dear Madam,

- This is with reference to telephonic discussion of 29.08.12 regarding submission of Annual
Tariff Plan , Kindly be notified that required documents have already been submitted vide
our letter dated 5™ July 2012 , duly acknowledged by your office on 6™ July 2012,

Find qttached our copy of same.
' idia Private Limited,

Vice President

HP +919899384550
' : Py
Head Off:ce 4 ) ) o “,‘”E
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Date: 6™ September 2012 esquire

- Wholesale Express-Worldwide
To |
The Secretary, >
Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India, VY A Oﬂ_o&\“\ \
AERA Building, Administrative Complex, ' M &
Safdarjung Airport, C}/” L /Uﬂ*“”
New Delhi — 110 003 Tt o
. Attn: Shri.C.V.Deepak, OSD-I1 \q/
Dear Sir \

! il 7 "“S

Sub:- In the matter of Economic Regulatory of Services by Chennai Common (/?a i
User Express Terminal - reg.

Ref:- File No. AERA/20010/AAI-General/ 2012-13/306, dated 4th May 2012

kKK K

This is to reply your e-mail sent on 5™ September 2012

2. Regarding rates for current bills adopted by us, we wish to state the
following:-

a we, Esquire Express (India) Pvt Ltd were under the bonafide
impression that the competent authority to approve the facilitation
/ terminal charges for the Common User Facility Courier facility at
Chennai was the Airports Authority of India and that the provisions
of AERA (autherity) would cover only cargo related matters in the
airports. However we were categorically clarified during the
meeting held on 13.06.2012 that our above impression was not
consistent with the provisions of AERA and that the same also
covered independent agencies as well as Common User Courier
Facillty.

b And we were informed by the authorities to refrain from collecting
the facilitation/terminal charges, at the revised rates, sought to be |
collected from 01.04.2012. We agreed to bill the users at rate
prevailing as on 31.03.2011.

C Further, we requested the authorities, to allow us for billing at the
un-revised rates until. Please refer our letter dated 13" June 2012,
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d As assured, we have informed to all the users that the revised rate
shall take place only after the formal approval by AERA. Vide our
circular reference: CUF/CT-MAA/2022 dated 18" June 2012
(Enclosure number 25 of our letter Dated 28" June 2012) :

€ Therefore we hereby confirm and state that the current bllls are
being raised based on the rates as on 31.03.2011 only.

f We wish to lay emphasis on the fact that since the inception of
Common User Facility Courier Terminal in 2007, the rates were not
revised upwards.

3. As regards to further extension of license, AAI has given extension of
license to Esquire Express (India) Pvt Ltd for a further period of six
months w.e.f. 23.09.2012 to 22.03.2013 and this fact may please be
taken on record. We herewith submit a copy of AAI letter on the subject.

" We further assure to provide any other information or clarify issues. We seek
. early approval of the rate revision sought as per our application letter dated
28" June 2012.

Enclosures:-
i. Hard Copy of your e-mail dated September 05, 2012
i. Copy of our letter dated 13" June 2012 addressed to The AERA
iii. Copy of the circular to the users CUF/CT-MAA/2022 dated 18" June
; 2012. :
iv. copy of AAI letter Ref No. AAM/C.3145/2007/Vol-111/2865-73 dated
28.08.12
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